performed on the same basis as for 2018. The analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

21.4.3.1   Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk
arises primarily through the Authority’s interest-bearing liabilities. This risk is minimised by
undertaking mainly fixed rate borrowings, primarily with TCorp. The Authority does not
account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or as at
fair value through other comprehensive income or available-for-sale (until 30 June 2018).
Therefore, for these financial instruments, a change in interest rates would not affect profit
or loss or equity. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current
trends in interest rates (based on official RBA interest rate volatility over the past five
years). The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change
in the level of interest rate volatility.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates:

 2019 2018

 $’000 $’000

 -1% +1% -1% +1%

Net Result (1,459) 1,459 (1,605) 1,605

Equity (1,459) 1,459 (1,605) 1,605

21.4.3.2 Other price risk – IGF Investment Trust

Exposure to ‘other price risk’ primarily arises through the investment in the IGF Investment
Trust which is held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Authority has no direct
equity investments. The Authority holds units in the following Hour-Glass and investment
trusts.

Fund Investment sectors Investment
horizon

2019 2018

   $’000 $’000

IGF Investment Trust Multi asset class 7 years and over 206,800 195,410

The unit price of each fund is equal to the total fair value of net assets held by the fund
divided by the number of units on issue for that fund. Unit prices are calculated and